
     

 
Notice of a public meeting of 
 

Planning Committee B 
 
To: Councillors B Burton (Chair), Cullwick (Vice-Chair), 

Baxter, Coles, Fenton, Melly, Orrell, Vassie and Warters 
 

Date: Thursday, 17 October 2024 
 

Time: 4.30 pm 
 

Venue: West Offices - Station Rise, York YO1 6GA 
 

 
AGENDA 

 
 
1. Declarations of Interest   (Pages 1 - 2) 
 At this point in the meeting, Members and co-opted members are 

asked to declare any disclosable pecuniary interest, or other 
registerable interest, they might have in respect of business on this 
agenda, if they have not already done so in advance on the 
Register of Interests. The disclosure must include the nature of the 
interest. 
 
An interest must also be disclosed in the meeting when it becomes 
apparent to the member during the meeting. 
 
[Please see the attached sheet for further guidance for Members.] 
 
 

2. Minutes   (Pages 3 - 14) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the last Planning Committee B 

meeting held on 26 September 2024. 
 



 

 
3. Public Participation    
 At this point in the meeting members of the public who have 

registered to speak can do so. Members of the public may speak 
on agenda items or on matters within the remit of the committee. 
 
Please note that our registration deadlines are set as 2 
working days before the meeting, in order to facilitate the 
management of public participation at our meetings.  The 
deadline for registering at this meeting is 5:00pm on Tuesday, 
15 October 2024.   
 
To register to speak please visit 
www.york.gov.uk/AttendCouncilMeetings to fill in an online 
registration form.  If you have any questions about the 
registration form or the meeting, please contact Democratic 
Services.  Contact details can be found at the foot of this agenda. 
 
Webcasting of Public Meetings 
 
Please note that, subject to available resources, this meeting will 
be webcast including any registered public speakers who have 
given their permission. The meeting can be viewed live and on 
demand at www.york.gov.uk/webcasts. 
 
During coronavirus, we made some changes to how we ran 
council meetings, including facilitating remote participation by 
public speakers. See our updates 
(www.york.gov.uk/COVIDDemocracy) for more information on 
meetings and decisions. 
 

4. Plans List    
 This item invites Members to determine the following planning 

applications: 
 

a) 102 Tadcaster Road, Dringhouses, York, YO24 
1LT [24/00404/FUL]   

(Pages 15 - 46) 

 Erection of 4no. dwellinghouses to rear of 102 Tadcaster Road with 
associated access and landscaping works. [Dringhouses and 
Woodthorpe Ward] 

http://www.york.gov.uk/AttendCouncilMeetings
http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts
http://www.york.gov.uk/COVIDDemocracy


 

b) 34 Fulford Place, Hospital Fields Road, York, 
YO10 4FE [24/01242/FUL]   

(Pages 47 - 60) 

 Change of use from residential apartment (Use Class C3) to House 
in Multiple Occupation (Use Class C4). [Fishergate Ward] 

c) 43 Broadway West, York, YO10 4JN 
[24/01160/FUL]   

(Pages 61 - 74) 

 First floor rear extension, recladding of existing 2no. dormers and 
installation of solar panels to rear roof.  [Fishergate Ward] 

5. Planning Appeal Performance and Decisions   (Pages 75 - 88) 
 This report informs Members of planning appeal decisions 

determined by the Planning Inspectorate between 01 April and 30 
June 2024.  
 

6. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the  

Local Government Act 1972. 
 

Democracy Officer: 
Jane Meller 
 
Contact details:  

 Telephone: (01904) 555209 

 Email: jane.meller@york.gov.uk  
 
 
 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democratic Services Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 
 

 Registering to speak 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports and 

 For receiving reports in other formats 
 

Contact details are set out above. 
 

 

mailto:jane.meller@york.gov
[...]
their spouse/partner. 
 

(3) Members in arrears of Council Tax by more than two months must 
not vote in decisions on, or which might affect, budget calculations, 

Page 1 Agenda Item 1



and must disclose at the meeting that this restriction applies to 
them. A failure to comply with these requirements is a criminal 
offence under section 106 of the Local Government Finance Act 
1992. 

 

Page 2



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Planning Committee B 

Date 26 September 2024 

Present Councillors B Burton (Chair), Cullwick (Vice-
Chair), Baxter, Coles, Fenton, Melly, Vassie 
and Fisher (Substitute) 

Apologies 
 
Officers Present 

Councillors Orrell and Warters 
 
Gareth Arnold, Development Manager 
Jonathan Kenyon, Principal Planning Officer 
Natalie Ramadhin, Senior Planning Officer 
Ruhina Choudhury, Senior Lawyer 

 

16. Declarations of Interest (4.34 pm)  
 

Members were asked to declare at this point in the meeting any disclosable 
pecuniary interests or other registrable interests that they might have in the 
business on the agenda, if they had not already done so in advance on the 
Register of Interests. 
 
Cllr Melly declared that she was pre-determined in relation to items 4a and 
4b (St George’s Field), she therefore stepped off the Committee for those 
items and took no part in the debate or decisions thereon.   

 
 
17. Minutes (4.34 pm)  
 

Resolved: That the minutes of the last meeting held on 15 August 2024 
were approved as a correct record. 

 
 
18. Public Participation (4.34 pm)  
 

It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at the meeting 
under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 

 
 
19. Plans List (4.35 pm)  
 

Members considered a schedule of reports of the Development Manager, 
relating to the following planning applications, outlining the proposals and 

Page 3 Agenda Item 2



relevant policy considerations and setting out the views of consultees and 
officers. 

 
 
20. St Georges Fi
[...]
 park were the responsibility 
of the Highways team and not the Environment Agency. 
 
Following debate, Cllr Cullwick proposed the officer recommendation to 
approve the officer recommendation contained in the report, subject to the 
amendment to condition 5 specified in the update.  This was seconded by 
Cllr Fisher.  On being put to a vote, members voted unanimously in favour 
and it was therefore: 
 
Resolved: That the application be approved, subject to the 

conditions contained in the report and update. 
 
Reason: In principle, the proposals are consistent with the 

environmental objective within the NPPF of adapting to 
climate change and given that the proposed flood 
defences will increase protection for an urban area, there 

Page 5



are consequential economic and social benefits.  The 
scheme is in accordance with flood risk policy in the 
NPPF, in section 14.  Objections are on the grounds that 
the EA project does not fully protect Cell B15.  The NPPF 
test in this respect is not whether the scheme is 
comprehensive (it has to be assessed on its own merits); 
it is whether consequently there is any increased flood 
risk elsewhere.  The scheme is fundamentally a change in 
the type of flood defence in Tower Street (deployment of 
demountable barriers opposed to sandbags) the EA and 
the Council’s Flood Risk Management Team are satisfied 
there is no increase in flood risk elsewhere.  Flood risk is 
not grounds to oppose the application.       

 
Only a low level of harm to designated heritage assets 
has been identified as a consequence of the works to tie 
the new wall to the grade II listed bridge abutment walls, 
the strengthening of the abutment walls the rubber-wall 
connection for fixing the temporary barriers to the bridge 
abutment walls, the stoplog at the entrance to Tower Park 
and through the new purpose-built retaining wall and 
associated infilling within the scheduled area of York 
Castle. Attempts have been made to reduce the harm 
w
[...]
ng HMO rights through a condition and require the 
owner to apply for planning permission to revert to HMO use. 

 The impact of the number of bedrooms was considered neutral if 
used as an HMO, the property currently had seven bedrooms, this 
was being reduced on the plans to five, with two rooms that could be 
returned to bedrooms, totalling seven bedrooms. 

 There were examples in the area of the type of infill extension; it 
would not impact on the neighbours in terms of loss of light. 

 Sound proofing was a building regulation issue, not related to 
planning permission. 

 
Following debate, Cllr Baxter proposed the officer recommendation to 
approve, subject to an informative covering the HMO licence, should the 
previous use be resurrected.  This was seconded by Cllr Vassie.  On being 
put to a vote, with six Members for and two against, it was therefore: 
 
Resolved: That the application be approved subject to the above 

informative. 
 
Reason: The proposed works will respect the general character of 

the building and area and the impact on the amenity of 
neighbouring residents would be acceptable. It is 
considered it complies with national planning guidance, 
as contained in the National Planning Policy Framework, 
City of York Council Draft Local Plan 2018, and the City of 
York Council's Supplementary Planning Document 
(House Extensions and Alterations). 

 
 
25. T.K.Maxx, Unit 2, Monks Cross Drive, Huntington, York 
[23/02200/FULM] (7.34 pm)  
 

Members considered a major full application for the erection of food store 
and drive-thru restaurant with associated access, parking and landscaping 
following demolition of existing retail building by Lidl Great Britain Limited. 
 
The Development Manager gave a presentation on the plans and provided 
an update which outlined additional representations and amendments to 

Page 11



conditions 2, 14, 21 and 25.  In response to questions from Members on 
the plans he confirmed the location for cycle par
[...]
retail use is compatible with neighbouring uses and 
the building will have a neutral impact on the existing site. 
Highway impact and sustainable access has been 
assessed and is acceptable, providing reasonable access 

Page 12



by non-car modes. The scheme retains the existing trees 
along Monks Cross Drive and provides an improved 
landscaped margin. New trees are provided within the car 
park improving the landscaped setting.   
 
Impacts regarding sustainable design and construction, 
biodiversity, drainage, environmental matters can be 
addressed to achieve policy compliance through 
conditions.  Subject to the proposed conditions, it is 
considered that the proposal will comply with the adopted 
Huntington Neighbourhood Plan, the NPPF, and the 
Publication Draft Local Plan.  

 
 
 
 
 

Cllr B Burton, Chair 
[The meeting started at 4.32 pm and finished at 8.31 pm]. 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 14



Application Reference Number: 24/00404/FUL  Item No: 4a 

COMMITTEE REPORT 
 

Date: 17 October 2024 Ward: Dringhouses And 
Woodthorpe 

Team: West Area Parish: Dringhouses/Woodthorpe 
Planning Panel 

Reference: 24/00404/FUL 
Application at: 102 Tadcaster Road Dringhouses York YO24 1LT  
For: Erection of 4no. dwellinghouses to rear of 102 Tadcaster Road 

with associated access and landscaping works. 
By: Bootham Developments (York) Ltd 

Application Type: Full Application 
Target Date: 5 June 2024 
Recommendation: Approve 

 

1.0 PROPOSAL 
 
1.1 No. 102 Tadcaster Road comprises a substantial brick and render built two 
storey detached house with a long rear garden. Planning permission is sought for 
the erection of four detached houses accessed from a private drive running the 
length of the existing garden. The dwellings would have a standard pattern of scale 
and massing and a standard palette of materials incorporating a mid-red brick with a 
pantile roof which finds reference in the wider locality. 
 

1.2 The proposal has be
[...]
ited potential exists in respect 
of the retained house and associated out building on the site frontage. In order to 
stimulate and safeguard any transient bat population within the area it recommends 
the provision of bat boxes in association with each of the proposed properties 
together with any lighting designed to be bat sensitive. Recommendations are also 
suggested in respect of breeding bird populations including the provision of 
appropriate bird boxes and securing hedgehog habitat. Each element may be 
secured by condition as part of any planning permission together with a lighting plan 
for the site. Subject to the measures being appropriately conditioned as part of any 
planning permission then it is felt that the requirements of Policy GI 2 would be 
complied with. 
 
SUSTAINABLE DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION  
 
5.19  Policy CC2 of the DLP 2018 seeks to ensure that new development, 
specifically residential development should be designed to a high standard of 
sustainability and energy efficiency. In the current case the proposal has been 
designed to achieve a substantial reduction in carbon emissions as outlined in the 
revised Design and Access Statement. Proposed measures include the provision of 

Page 22



 

Application Reference Number: 24/00404/FUL  Item No: 4a 

electric vehicle charging for each of the four properties, the provision of photo voltaic 
panels for each southeast and southwest facing roof slope and the provision of air 
source heat pumps where provision of generation by photo voltaic panels is not 
possible. Additionally, each property has been designed to achieve at least 50% of 
its anticipated carbon reductions through a fabric first approach. It is therefore felt 
that the requirements of Policy CC2 would be satisfactorily achieved. 
 

6.0 CONCLUSION 
 

6.1 The proposal as amended is considered to be appropriate in terms of its 
relationship to the pattern of development in the wider area. It is felt to be 
appropriate in highways and access terms and the proposed drainage strategy is 
acceptable. Subject to appropriate conditions attaching to any planning permission, 
it is felt that it would not give rise to undue harm to the residential amenity of 
neighbouring properties or the landscape and biodiversity value of the site.  
 

7.0  RECOMMENDATION:   Approve 
 
1  TIME2  Development start within three years  
 
 2  The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the 
following plans:- 
 
4064-1B    Detailed Landscape Proposals 
22123-VP-ZZ-ZZ-DR-A-0001_P02    Location Plan     
22123-VP-ZZ-ZZ-DR-A-1000_P07    Proposed Site Plan 
22123-VP-ZZ-ZZ-DR-A-1001_P04    Proposed Block Plan  
22123-VP-ZZ-ZZ-DR-A-1010_P04    Proposed Ground  Floor  Site Plan 
22123-VP-ZZ-ZZ-DR-A-1011_P04    Proposed Ground Floor Block Plan  
22123-VP-ZZ-ZZ-DR-A-1110_P04    HT01 Proposed Floor Plans 
22123-VP-ZZ-ZZ-DR-A-1130_P04    HT03 Proposed  Floor Plans   
22123-VP-ZZ-ZZ-DR-A-1302_P01    Proposed Garage Plans  and Elevations 
22123-VP-ZZ-ZZ-DR-A-1310_P04    HT01 Proposed  Elevations 1 of 2   
22123-VP-ZZ-ZZ-DR-A-1311_P04    HT01 Proposed Elevations 2 of 2    
22123-VP-ZZ-ZZ-DR-A-1320_P04    HT02 Proposed Elevations 1 of 2       
22123-VP-ZZ-ZZ-DR-A-1321_P04    HT02 Proposed Elevations 2 of 2 
22123-VP-ZZ-ZZ-DR-A-1330_P04    HT03 Proposed  Elevations 1 of 2      
22123-VP-ZZ-ZZ-DR-A-1331_P04    HT03 Proposed Elevations 2 of 2   
22123-VP-ZZ-ZZ-DR-A-1500_P03    Proposed Site Sections    
22123-VP-ZZ-ZZ-DR-A-1120_P06    HT02 Proposed  Floor  Plans    
23373-DR-C-0100 P6    Tracking  Layout 
2123-VP-ZZ-ZZ-DR-A-1070 CEMP Plan 
 
Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and to ensure that the development is carried 
out only as approved by the Local Planning Authority. 

Page 23



 

Application Reference Number: 24/00404/FUL  Item No: 4a 

 
3  Notwithstanding any proposed materials specified on the approved drawings 
or in the application form submitted with the application, samples of the ex
[...]
ts out landlord expectations of prospective tenants particularly in 
relation to noise and the management of refuse and recycling. 
 
Other Matters 
 
5.15 Concerns raised in association to the prospective use’s contravention of 
leaseholder agreements and property values are not material planning 
considerations. 
 
 

Page 53



 

Application Reference Number: 24/01242/FUL  Item No: 4b 

6.0 CONCLUSION 
 
6.1 The application property is considered to be appropriate for the needs of future 
occupants as a 3no. bedroom HMO, with provision for parking and secure cycle 
storage acceptable within this context. The existing density levels of current HMOs 
is below the policy threshold (at both Street Level and Neighbourhood Level). The 
works will respect the general character of the building and area and the impact on 
the amenity of neighbouring residents would be acceptable. It is considered that the 
proposal complies with national planning guidance, as contained in the National 
Planning Policy Framework, City of York Council Draft Local Plan 2018, and the 
requirements of the City of York Council's Supplementary Planning Document: 
Controlling the Concentration of Houses in Multiple Occupancy.  
 
7.0  RECOMMENDATION:   Approve 
 
1  The development shall be begun not later than the expiration of three years 
from the date of this permission. 
 
Reason: To ensure compliance with Sections 91 to 93 and Section 56 of the Town 
and Country Planning Act 1990 as amended by section 51 of the Compulsory 
Purchase Act 2004. 
 
 2  The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the 
following plans:- 
 
Site & Floor Plans - Dwg. No: 786.001, dated 08.07.2024. 
 
Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and to ensure that the development is carried 
out only as approved by the Local Planning Authority. 
 
 3  The submitted management plan titled '34 FULFORD PLACE - 
MANAGEMENT PLAN', received by the Local Planning Authority on 08.07.2024, 
shall be imple
[...]
hergate Planning 
Panel 

Reference: 24/01160/FUL 
Application at: 43 Broadway West York YO10 4JN   
For: First floor rear extension, recladding of existing 2no. dormers 

and installation of solar panels to rear roof 
By: Mr and Ms Wood and Ravilious 

Application Type: Full Application 
Target Date: 18 October 2024 
Recommendation: Householder Approval 

 

1.0 PROPOSAL 
 
1.1 This application seeks permission for erection of  a  first-floor rear extension, the 
recladding of 2no. existing dormers and installation of solar panels to the rear roof at 
No.43 Broadway West. The host dwelling is a two-storey semi-detached property 
located within the Fishergate ward of York. 
 
1.2 Relevant Property History - Single storey rear extensions, approved 07.01.2021, 
reference 20/00523/FUL. 
 
2.0 POLICY CONTEXT 
 
National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) 
 
2.1 The National Planning Policy Framework, December 2023 (NPPF) sets out the 
Government’s overarching planning policies and at its heart is a presumption in 
favour of sustainable development. The NPPF forms a material consideration in 
planning decisions. 
 
2.2 Paragraph 135 of the NPPF states that planning policies and decisions should 
ensure that developments will achieve a number of aims, including - be visually 
attractive as a result of good architecture, be sympathetic to local character and 
history, Including the surrounding built environment and landscape setting, and 
create places that are safe, inclusive and accessible and promote health and well-
being with a high standard of amenity for existing and future users. Paragraph 139 
of the NPPF says development that is not well designed should be refused 
especially where it fails to reflect local design policies and government guidance on 
design. Significant weight should be given to development which reflects local 

Page 61 Agenda Item 4c



 

Application Reference Number: 24/01160/FUL  Item No: 4c 

design policies and government guidance on design,
[...]
t habitable openings of this property, with the nearest window 
serving a bathroom, although in any case retaining acceptable outlook akin to the 
existing conditions. To the ground floor, by virtue of an existing detached garage 
and rear extension at No.45, these openings would be set away from new 
development at the host, beyond its mass. 
 
5.11 The nearest dwellings to the south are positioned a substantial distance away 
from the rear elevation of the host, and thus would be unimpacted following 
development of the works. Contained to the rear, the works would not be visible to 
those properties to the north of the host. 
 
6.0 CONCLUSION 
 
6.1 The works proposed will respect the general character of the building and area 
and the impact on the amenity of neighbouring residents would be acceptable. It is 
considered it complies with national planning guidance, as contained in the National 
Planning Policy Framework, City of York Council Draft Local Plan 2018, and the City 

Page 65



 

Application Reference Number: 24/01160/FUL  Item No: 4c 

of York Council's Supplementary Planning Document (House Extensions and 
Alterations). 
 
7.0  RECOMMENDATION:   Householder Approval 
 
 1  The development shall be begun not later than the expiration of three years from 
the date of this permission. 
 
Reason: To ensure compliance with Sections 91 to 93 and Section 56 of the Town 
and Country Planning Act 1990 as amended by section 51 of the Compulsory 
Purchase Act 2004. 
 
 2  The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the 
following plans:- 
 
Proposed Plans, Elevations and Site Plan - Dwg. No: 3-020, dated 25.06.2024. 
 
Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and to ensure that the development is carried out 
only as approved by the Local Planning Authority. 
 
8.0  INFORMATIVES: 
Notes to Applicant 
 
 1. STATEMENT OF THE COUNCIL'S POSITIVE AND PROACTIVE APPROACH 
 
In considering the application, The Local Planning Authority has imple
[...]
 and extensions 
(resubmission) 

71 Osbaldwick Village 
Osbaldwick YorkYO10 3NP 

11/07/24 

APP/C2741/W/24/3349410 Single storey side/rear extensions, 
porch to front and conversion of 
garage to habitable space 

52 Moat Field Osbaldwick 
YorkYO10 3PT 

02/08/24 

Rural West 
York 

APP/C2741/X/24/3343593 Certificate of lawfulness for 
proposed development of an 
outbuilding to rear and an in-
ground swimming pool 

The Old Vicarage Main Street 
Askham Richard York YO23 3PT 

01/05/24 

 

 

P
age 88


	Agenda
	1 Declarations of Interest
	2 Minutes
	Minutes

	4a 102 Tadcaster Road, Dringhouses, York, YO24 1LT [24/00404/FUL]
	102 Tadcaster Road, Dringhouses, York, YO24 1LT [24/00404/FUL] plan
	102 Tadcaster Road, Dringhouses, York, YO24 1LT [24/00404/FUL] Presentation
	Slide 1: Planning Committee B 
	Slide 2
	Slide 3
	Slide 4
	Slide 5
	Slide 6
	Slide 7
	Slide 8
	Slide 9
	Slide 10
	Slide 11
	Slide 12
	Slide 13


	4b 34 Fulford Place, Hospital Fields Road, York, YO10 4FE [24/01242/FUL]
	34 Fulford Place, Hospital Fields Road, York, YO10 4FE [24/01242/FUL] Plan
	34 Fulford Place, Hospital Fields Road, York, YO10 4FE [24/01242/FUL] Presentation
	Slide 1: Planning Committee B 
	Slide 2


	4c 43 Broadway West, York, YO10 4JN [24/01160/FUL]
	43 Broadway West, York, YO10 4JN [24/01160/FUL] Plan
	43 Broadway West, York, YO10 4JN [24/01160/FUL] Presentation
	Slide 1: Planning Committee B 
	Slide 2
	Slide 3


	5 Planning Appeal Performance and Decisions
	Appendix A Appeal decisions
	Appendix B Appeal summaries
	Appendix C Appeals outstanding




Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Planning Committee B 

Date 17 October 2024 

Present Councillors B Burton (Chair), Cullwick (Vice-
Chair), Baxter (from 5.38 pm), Coles, Melly, 
Orrell, Vassie, Warters and Waudby 
(Substitute for Cllr Fenton) 

Apologies 
 
Officers Present 

Councillor Fenton  
 
Gareth Arnold, Development Manager 
Erik Matthews, Senior Planning Officer 
Ruhina Choudhury, Senior Lawyer 
Jodi Ingram, Lawyer  

 
 

26. Declarations of Interest (4.32 pm)  
 

Members were asked to declare at this point in the meeting any disclosable 
pecuniary interests or other registrable interests that they might have in the 
business on the agenda, if they had not already done so in advance on the 
Register of Interests. 
 
The Chair noted, in relation to Item 4c, that although he knew the applicant, 
he did not consider himself to be pre-determined in the matter. 

 
27. Minutes (4.32 pm)  
 

Resolved: That the minutes of the last meeting held on 26 September 
2024 were approved as a correct record, subject to the removal 
of the sentence ‘Objections are on the grounds that the EA 
project does not fully protect Cell B15.’ at minute 20. 

 
28. Public Participation (4.34 pm)  
 

It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at the meeting 
under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 

 
 
29. Plans List (4.34 pm)  
 

Members considered a schedule of reports of the Development Manager, 
relating to the following planning applications, outlining the proposals and 



relevant policy considerations and setting out the views of consultees and 
officers. 

 
30. 102 Tadcaster Road, Dringhouses, York, YO24 1LT 
[24/00404/FUL] (4.34 pm)  
 

Members considered a full application by Bootham Developments (York) 
Ltd for the erection of 4no. dwellinghouses to rear of 102 Tadcaster Road 
with associated access and landscaping works.   
 
The Development Manager gave a presentation on the plans and provided 
an update, this included two additional conditions (21 and 22) which 
covered the landscape proposals for the boundary of the site to 104 and 
108A Tadcaster Road and ensured that the planting will be covered for the 
lifetime of the development respectively.  Also included was an amendment 
to the wording of condition 9 to include ‘and hedgerow’ following ‘existing 
trees’ and ‘tree works’. 
 
Responding to questions from Members on the plans, Officers reported that 
EV charging points were a requirement of building regulations and 
therefore not covered by planning.  The applicant would choose an 
appropriate building control body to evidence adherence to building 
regulations.  The boundaries between the properties were not specified in 
the plans, part of the development would have room for either a hedge or 
fence. 
 
Public Speakers 
 
Cllr Widdowson, Ward Cllr for Dringhouses and Woodthorpe Ward, spoke 
on behalf of local residents.  She welcomed the reduction in the number of 
dwellings for the proposed development and raised a number of concerns 
including hedge protection, road safety, garden size for family homes and 
the parking of construction and landscaping vehicles. 
 
In response to questions, she stated that, in her opinion, the amendment to 
condition 9 did not go far enough. 
 
Joe Flanagan, the agent for the applicant, spoke in support of the 
application.  He noted the changes that had been made to plans and the 
applicant’s agreement to the amendment of condition 9. 
 
In response to questions from Members, it was confirmed that all properties 
would have photovoltaic panels and heat pumps.  
 
Officers responded to further questions from Members, and reported that: 



 

 Conditions 5, 6 and 7 were standard conditions and the planning 
authority was responsible for ensuring that they were enacted to the 
required standard. 

 The plan for the hedge, covered in the amended condition 9, would 
require approval from officers to ensure that the hedge was protected 
as far as reasonably possible. 

 The target emission rates related to the draft local plan requirements; 
these were based on the 2013 building regulations. 

 In relation to conditions 14 and 15, provision for hedgehog holes 
could be included.  Swift bricks had not been recommended by the 
ecologist and they were not necessarily appropriate for every site. 

 A s106 contribution was not required due to the size of the 
development; payments for education provision could be specified for 
developments that met the threshold.  The application was received 
prior April 2024 which was when the biodiversity net gain 
requirements came into effect. 

 Conditions 2 and 9 covered the Public Protection concerns relating to 
the construction site. 

 The grass areas at the entrance to Hunters Way were part of the 
adopted highway, Highways should therefore take any action 
necessary to prevent parking on these areas. 

 
Following debate, Cllr Vassie proposed the officer recommendation to 
approve the application, subject to the amendment to conditions for 
development to include hedgehog holes and swift boxes.  This was 
seconded by the Chair. 
 
On being put to a vote, with seven Members in favour and one against, it 
was: 
 
Resolved: That officers be given delegated authority to approve the 

application as per the officer report and tabled update, 
subject to an amendment to condition 4 to include 
hedgehog holes and, following consultation with the CYC 
Ecologist, a possible amendment to condition 14 for the 
provision of swift bricks.  The exact wording of this 
amendment to be agreed by the Chair and Vice-Chair. 

 
Reason:  The proposal as amended was considered to be 

appropriate in terms of its relationship to the pattern of 
development in the wider area. It is felt to be appropriate 
in highways and access terms and the proposed drainage 
strategy is acceptable. Subject to appropriate conditions 
attaching to any planning permission, it was felt that it 



would not give rise to undue harm to the residential 
amenity of neighbouring properties or the landscape and 
biodiversity value of the site.  

 

[5.19 – 5.26 pm, the meeting adjourned.  Cllr Baxter joined the meeting] 
 
 
31. 34 Fulford Place, Hospital Fields Road, York, YO10 4FE 
[24/01242/FUL] (5.26 pm)  
 

Members considered a full application by Mrs Olivia Adams for the change 
of use from residential apartment (Use class C3) to House in Multiple 
Occupation (Use class C4). 
 
The Development Manager gave a presentation on the proposal, there was 
no update to the officer report. 
 
Three speakers had registered to speak in objection to the application. 
 
Public Speakers 
 
Kenneth Fox, a resident of Fulford Place, raised concerns about the 
internal work that had taken place and the subsequent mess that had been 
left in communal areas.  He spoke against student accommodation, noting 
a shortage of family accommodation. 
 
In response to questions from Members he stated that there were no HMO 
licenses at the building. 
 
Philip Heaton, spoke on behalf of leaseholders and residents as a Director 
of Fulford Place residents’ management company.  He questioned the 
accuracy of the HMO information, stating that any HMO would breach the 
leasehold agreement and further stating that that HMOs have a negative 
effect on communities. 
 
Brian Docherty, a resident of Fulford Place, raised concerns regarding 
possible breaches of the leasehold agreement and questioned the planning 
process. 
 
The Development Manager responded to questions from Members and 
reported that approval of the application would give permission for a 
change of use under the planning legislation; leases were not material 
planning matters.  The Senior Lawyer present also confirmed that 
leasehold covenants were private agreements and not a material 
consideration when determining planning applications.  The application 



before members was a planning application for a change of use class, not 
a licensing issue.  Should the applicant go on to operate the property as an 
HMO, they would require an HMO additional licence from CYC to do so. 
 
Internal work undertaken at the property did not require planning 
permission. 
 
The method used to assess the number of HMOs in the vicinity was also 
described by the Development Manager.  It was acknowledged that the 
figure was unlikely to be 100% accurate, due to the many variables 
involved, including differences in when figures were updated and the 
number of assumptions that needed to be made when interpreting data.  It 
was, however, the best assessment that could be made. 
 
Following debate, the Chair proposed the officer recommendation to 
approve the application, subject to the conditions contained within the 
report.  This was seconded by Cllr Melly.  On being put to a vote, with six in 
favour and three against it was: 
 
Resolved:    That the application be approved. 
 
Reason:  The application property was considered to be 

appropriate for the needs of future occupants as a 3no. 
bedroom HMO, with provision for parking and secure 
cycle storage acceptable within this context. The existing 
density levels of current HMOs was below the policy 
threshold (at both Street Level and Neighbourhood 
Level). The works will respect the general character of the 
building and area and the impact on the amenity of 
neighbouring residents would be acceptable. It was 
considered that the proposal complies with national 
planning guidance, as contained in the National Planning 
Policy Framework, City of York Council Draft Local Plan 
2018, and the requirements of the City of York Council's 
Supplementary Planning Document: Controlling the 
Concentration of Houses in Multiple Occupancy. 

 
[6.10-6.19 pm, the meeting adjourned.] 

 
 
 
 
 
 



32. 43 Broadway West, York, YO10 4JN [24/01160/FUL] (6.19 
pm)  
 

Members also considered a full application for a first-floor rear extension, 
recladding of existing 2no. dormers and installation of solar panels to rear 
roof. 
 
The Development Manager gave a presentation on the plans and 
confirmed that there was no additional update.  He responded to questions 
on the plans and explained that there would be some impact on light levels 
to neighbouring properties, but it was not likely to be significant.  
 
Public Speakers 
 
Jamie Wood, the applicant spoke in support of the application and 
explained that the changes would allow him to be able to live at home. 
 
It was confirmed that no objections to the application had been received 
and cladding was given as an example of what could be carried out under 
permitted development. 
 
Following a brief debate, Cllr Warters moved the officer recommendation to 
approve the application, this was seconded by Cllr Waudby.   
 
Members voted unanimously in favour, and it was therefore: 
 
Resolved:  That the application be approved. 
 
Reason: The works proposed would respect the general character 

of the building and area and the impact on the amenity of 
neighbouring residents would be acceptable. It was 
considered it complies with national planning guidance, 
as contained in the National Planning Policy Framework, 
City of York Council Draft Local Plan 2018, and the City of 
York Council's Supplementary Planning Document 
(House Extensions and Alterations). 

 
[6.32 pm Cllr Waudby left the meeting] 
 
33. Planning Appeal Performance and Decisions (6.32 pm)  
 

The Development Manager presented a report which provided information 
on the planning appeal decision determined by the Planning Inspectorate 
between 01 April and 30 June 2024.   
 



He confirmed that there had been no costs awarded against the council 
during the reported time frame. 
 
Resolved:  That the report be noted. 
 
Reason: To keep members informed of the current position of 

planning appeals against the council’s decisions as 
determined by the Planning Inspectorate. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Cllr B Burton, Chair 
[The meeting started at 4.30 pm and finished at 6.40 pm]. 


